period, which was deemed to be the service period.  However, many employees that receive award grants are eligible
for retirement or will be eligible for retirement prior to the end of the vesting period.  The award plans allow for
continued vesting subsequent to retirement.  As such, the related compensation expense should have been recorded
over the shorter of the vesting period or the period from the date of grant to the date the employee is eligible for
retirement.  The error resulted in a $2.3 million understatement of wages and benefits expense in the first six months

Edgar Filing: ALASKA AIR GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

28

of 2008.  The Company concluded that this item was not material, and in accordance with SAB 108, adjusted wage
and benefits expense for the six months ended June 30, 2008.  There was no impact to the second quarter of
2008.  See the tables below for further details.

19

Edgar Filing: ALASKA AIR GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

29

Table of Contents
Reconciliation Between Amounts Previously Reported and Corrected Amounts
The impact of the stock-based compensation expense correction on financial statement line items is presented below
(in millions):

UCCondensed Consolidated Statement of Operations:

Six Months Ended June 30, 2008
As Originally
Reported Adjustment As Corrected

Wages and benefits $ 476.8 $ 2.3 $ 479.1
Total Operating Expenses 1,713.5 2.3 1,715.8
Operating Income 56.8 (2.3) 54.5
Income before income tax 42.1 (2.3) 39.8
Net Income $ 27.2 $ (1.4) $ 25.8
Basic Earnings Per Share $ .75 $ (0.04) $ .71
Diluted Earnings Per Share $ .74 $ (0.04) $ .70

NOTE 14.   CONTINGENCIES

Grievance with International Association of Machinists
In June 2005, the International Association of Machinists (IAM) filed a grievance under its Collective Bargaining
Agreement (CBA) with Alaska alleging that Alaska violated the CBA by, among other things, subcontracting the
ramp service operation in Seattle.  The dispute was referred to an arbitrator and hearings on the grievance commenced
in January 2007, with a final hearing date in August 2007.  In July 2008, the arbitrator issued a final decision in the